allergenicity of the conserved epitopes to screen out the best 
possible, reliable candidates for broad-spectrum vaccines and 
monoclonal antibody therapy targets.        

2. Materials and Methods 

2.1. Identification of conserved regions in the SARS-CoV-2 
       genome 

One lakh thirty-three thousand one hundred and fifty-four 
(1,33,154) SARS-CoV-2 genome sequences from Indian patients 
deposited from 1st September 2021 to 31st March 2023 were 
collected from the GISAID database. The total number of 
mutations was obtained from analysing data through the R 
package. R libraries like seqinR (4.2.8) (29), protr (1.6.2) (30) and